

*To be Argued by: Michael J. Longstreet, Esq.
Time Requested: 15 Minutes*

STATE OF NEW YORK
COURT OF APPEALS

APL 2019-00222

HERKIMER COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY,

vs.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

THE VILLAGE OF HERKIMER,

and

Defendant-Respondent,

THE COUNTY OF HERKIMER,

Defendant.

Action No. 1 - Herkimer County Index No.: 2005-83144

HERKIMER COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY,

vs.

Petitioner,

THE VILLAGE OF HERKIMER and JOHN SPANFELNER

As Codes Officer for THE VILLAGE OF HERKIMER,

Respondents.

Action No. 2- Herkimer County Index No.: 2016-102231

Appellate Division Docket Number: CA 18-01072

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

LONGSTREET & BERRY, LLP
Michael J. Longstreet, Esq.
Attorneys for Respondents
Office & P.O. Address
415 Elm Street - P.O. Box 249
Fayetteville, New York 13066
Telephone: (315) 422-9295

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELATED LITIGATION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Ownership and Water Rents	2
B. Prior Motions and Appeals	3
C. Opinion of Special Term	4
D. Memorandum Opinion of Appellate Division, Fourth Department	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. HCIDA Owns the Property	5
A. The Appellate Division Properly Determined that HCIDA Owns the Property	5
B. HCIDA is Precluded from Denying Ownership	9
C. HCIDA’s Judicial Admission of Ownership is Binding	11
D. Documentary Evidence Proved HCIDA’s Ownership	11
E. Cases Cited by HCIDA Are Not Applicable	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page No.
II. HCIDA is Liable for the Water Rents	14
A. The Appellate Division was Correct	15
B. The Dissenting Opinion was Incorrect	18
C. HCIDA's Other Claims Lack Merit	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

CASE LAW

<u>Adimey v. Erie County Indus. Dev. Agency</u> , 89 N.Y.2d 836, <i>mod</i> 226 A.D.2d 1053	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13, 14
<u>AL-SAR Realty Corp. v. Griffith</u> , 139 Misc.2d 104	13, 14
<u>B. R. DeWitt, Inc. v. Hall</u> , 19 N.Y.2d 141	9
<u>City of New York v. Idlewild Beach Co., Inc.</u> , 182 Misc. 205, 207–208, 43 N.Y.S.2d 567 [N.Y. City Ct. 1943], <i>affd</i> 182 Misc. 213, 50 N.Y.S.2d 341 [App. Term, 1st Dept. 1944]	23
<u>Collins v. County of Monroe Indus. Development Agency</u> , 167 A.D.2d 914	6, 13
<u>Davidson Pipe Supply Co. v. Wyoming County Indus. Dev. Agency</u> , 85 N.Y.2d 281	13
<u>Dorval v. Terrace 100, L.P.</u> , 116 A.D.3d 912	13
<u>Dunbar v. City of New York</u> , 177 App. Div. 647, <i>affd</i> 223 N.Y. 597, <i>affd</i> 251 U.S. 516	4, 15, 21
<u>Erie County Indust. Dev. Agency v. Roberts</u> , 94 A.D.2d 532, <i>aff'd</i> 63 N.Y.2d 810	12, 13
<u>Puckett v. City of Muldraugh</u> , 403 S.W.2d 252, 255–256 [Ky. 1966]	15
<u>Matter of Torsoe Bros. Constr. Corp. v. Board of Trustees of Inc. Vil. of Monroe</u> , 49 A.D.2d 461	24
<u>Schwartz v. Public Adm'r of Bronx County</u> , 24 N.Y.2d 65	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page No.

CASE LAW

Sherwood Ct. v. Borough of S. Riv., 294 N.J. Super. 472, 478–479,
683 A.2d 839 [Super. Ct. App.Div.1996] 15

Smith v. New York City Indus. Dev. Agency, 265 A.D.2d 477 (1999) 13

Spring Sheet Metal & Roofing Co. v. County of Monroe Indus. Dev. Agency,
226 A.D.2d 1064, 7

Village of Ilion v. County of Herkimer, 23 N.Y.3d 812, 822 25

Village of Webster v. Town of Webster, 270 A.D.2d 910 24

Weinheimer v. Hutzler, 234 App.Div. 566, 566, 256 N.Y.S. 7
[4th Dept. 1932], *affd* 260 N.Y. 687, 184 N.E. 146 [1932] 18

Winston v. City of New York, 759 F.2d 242 17, 19, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

58 N.Y. Jur. 2d Evidence and Witnesses § 330 11

RPTL 1138 3

RPTL 1442 2

Village Law §11-1108 24

Village Law §11-1110 24

Village Law §11-1116 14, 16, 17, 23

Village Law §11-1118 17, 23, 24
